Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2017-4-4	April 25, 2017
	Resource: Sherry Schumann SVP Academic, Workforce, and Enrollment Services
TITLE:	Authorization for the District President to Negotiate and Execute Partnership Agreements with Collin County and Service Area Independent School Districts to Award Dual Course Credit and Provide Student Support Services
DISCUSSION:	Terms for each partnership agreement must be written and signed in accordance with Title 19, Part 1, Chapter 9, Subchapter H of the Texas Administration Code pertaining to partnerships between secondary schools and public two-year colleges. The agreements must detail student eligibility requirements; dual credit faculty qualifications; location and student composition of classes; high school facilities and schedule; student learning and support services; eligible courses; grading criteria; transcripting of credit; funding provisions; and include an addendum with a list of, and course descriptions for, approved courses and programs to be offered during the academic year.
	Collin County Community College District and Independent School Districts agree to enter into a partnership to award dual course credit. Concurrent enrollment allows students to be enrolled in high school and college at the same time. Dual credit courses are available to concurrently enrolled students and award both high school and college credit for the same class. Unless noted, the partnership agreement applies to concurrent enrollment for dual credit only.
DISTRICT PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:	The District President recommends approval of the Board's authorization allowing him to negotiate and execute Partnership Agreements with Collin County and Service Area Independent School Districts to award dual course credit and provide student support services.
SUGGESTED MOTION:	"Mr. Chairman, I make a motion that the Board of Trustees of Collin County Community College District authorizes the District President to negotiate and execute Partnership Agreements with Collin County and Service Area Independent School Districts to award dual course credit and provide student support services."